preferential subscription right including to the benefit of one or more specified persons other than 
members of the personnel. 

b. To replace, consequently, the text of article 7 bis of the articles of association with the following 

text:  
“The Board of Directors may increase the capital once or several times by an amount of one 
hundred fifty-eight million euro (EUR 158,000,000) . The authorisation is granted for a period of 
five years as from the date of publication of the minutes of the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting 
held on 12 May 2020. Any capital increase decided by the board of directors on the basis of this 
authorization must take place either with statutory preferential subscription right or non-statutory